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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 942 

DATE OF QUESTION: 26 APRIL 2012 

 

942. Mrs M A A Njobe (Cope) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) Whether he intends to re-establish specialist courts for teenage sexual offences 

given the increase in the number of these crimes; if not, why not; if so, 

(2)  what (a) steps has he taken to ensure that victims do not have to wait longer for 

trial dates while his department re-establishes these courts and (b) steps has his 

department taken to develop a specialised body of knowledge around sexual 

offences in order to improve efficiency and case-flow management; 

(3)  whether the moratorium of 2005 on the creation of specialist courts is still in place; 

if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?  

NW1117E 

 

REPLY:- 

(1) No.  There has never been Specialist Sexual Offences Courts established 

specifically for teenage victims of sexual offences, as the determination of the 

varying jurisdictions of courts that preside over sexual offences matters is not 

based on the age of the victim, but mostly on the type and the gravity of the crime.  

However, it may be indicated that my Department is currently embarking on a 

process of investigating the best practice model for the specialisation in the 

management of sexual offences matters.  This model is intended to establish a 

victim-centred approach that is responsive, quick, effective and efficient.  

 

(2)(a)  As indicated in question 1 above, the Department is still in a process of exploring 

the best practice model in the specialisation of services relating to sexual offences.  
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However, the following are initiatives that my Department has undertaken to 

improve the case cycle turnaround time in sexual offences matters: 

 

The Court Capacitation Programme: This programme is meant to identify and 

address inefficiencies in the management of sexual offences matters.  Its focus 

areas include challenges relating to case flow management, case backlogs and the 

expedient finalisation of criminal cases within courts.  

 

The programme was initiated in 2011, and has, among other deliverables, 

unearthed the inefficiencies in the management of intermediary services that are 

provided to victims of sexual offences who are under the age of 18 years, where 

necessary.  In response, my Department has established a Case Flow 

Management Sub-Committee on Issues of Vulnerable Groups to respond, inter 

alia, to the recommendations of the Intermediary Research conducted by the Court 

Capacitation Programme.  This Sub-Committee is constituted of members of the 

Department of Justice and Constitutional Development and the judicial 

representation drawn from the National Case Flow Management Committee.  It will 

also explore ways of establishing the speedy finalisation of these cases.  

 

Capacitation of Specialised Services: My Department identified inadequate 

resourcing of courts as the paramount contributor to the delays in the finalisation of 

sexual offences matters.  In response, my Department embarked on the following: 

 

The progressive appointment of intermediaries: As at 31 March 2012, there is 

an established capacity of 131 intermediaries.  This figure includes 25 additional 

intermediaries who were appointed in the last financial year.  In this current 

financial year, a progressive appointment of additional 30 intermediaries is 

planned.   

 

The progressive procurement of physical resources for specialised services 

in sexual offences: Every year, my Department commits funds for the progressive 

procurement of audio-visual court equipment and the establishment of Witness 

Testifying Rooms.  As at 31 March 2012, it has achieved the following deliverables:  

CCTV’s= 335 

One Way Mirrors= 49 
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Child Witness Testifying Rooms = 225; and 

Anatomically Correct Dolls= 195.   

This was a single purchase made in the last financial year.  For this financial year, 

my Department has set budget for further procurement of these resources.  

 

(2)(b)  Currently, the Department has established a specialised capacity of: 

131 Intermediaries who have gone through a skills development programme to 

equip them with adequate skills to improve the management of sexual offences 

cases involving child witnesses; 

 

138 Court Preparation Officers, who are employed by the National Prosecution 

Authority, to empower witnesses with information regarding their role as witnesses 

in court, as well as the general court processes.  

 

Clause-by-clause Analysis of the Act: Last year, my Department initiated a 

project to conduct a ‘clause-by-clause’ analysis of the Criminal Law (Sexual 

Offences and Related Matters) Amendment (Act No. 33 of 2007) to identify 

specialised services required for the improvement of the management of sexual 

offences cases.  This initiative is expected to assist in setting up more specialised 

intervention structures within the criminal justice system.  

 

(3)   Yes, the moratorium is still in place.  However, efforts are being undertaken to 

investigate the key issues relating to specialisation of services, which will include 

the review and the re-alignment of the model for specialised sexual offences 

courts.  

 


